

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

11 JAN 26 PM 4:39

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

No. 84707-0-RRK

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LISA UNRUH,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

DINO CACCHIOTTI, DDS and JANE DOE CACCHIOTTI, husband and
wife and the marital community composed thereof,

Defendants/Respondents

APPELLANT'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS OF
WASHINGTON STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION (WSMA) AND
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS (WDTL)

Paul W. Whelan, WSBA #2308
Garth L. Jones, WSBA #14795
Ray W. Kahler, WSBA #26171
STRITMATTER KESSLER WHELAN COLUCCIO
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
413 - 8th Street
Hoquiam, WA 98550

(360) 533-2710

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. The limitations periods in reenacted RCW 4.16.350 and elimination of tolling for minors in RCW 4.16.190 apply prospectively from the statutes' effective date (June 7, 2006).....	1
B. Medical malpractice defendants' interests in finality must be weighed against the goal of the common law "to provide a remedy for every genuine wrong."	8
C. The reenacted eight-year limitations period violates separation of powers.	10
D. The eight-year limitations period in RCW 4.16.350 and elimination of tolling for minors in RCW 4.16.190(2) violate minors' right of access to courts.....	12
E. The statute of repose violates the privileges and immunities clause of the Washington Constitution.	16
F. RCW 4.16.190(2) and RCW 4.16.350 cannot survive rational basis review because they treat similarly situated classes – minors and incapacitated adults -- differently.	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

1000 Virginia Limited Partnership v. Vertecs Corp., 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	4, 5, 6, 8
Cambridge Townhomes, LLC v. Pacific Star Roofing, Inc., 166 Wn.2d 475, 209 P.3d 863 (2009).....	7
Cook v. State, 83 Wn.2d 599, 604-605, 521 P.2d 725 (1974).....	14
DeYoung v. Providence Medical Ctr., 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....	10, 11, 16, 19
Ford Motor Co. v. Barrett, 115 Wn.2d 556, 800 P.2d 367 (1990)	12
Gilbert v. Sacred Heart Medical Center, 127 Wn.2d 370, 900 P.2d 552 (1995).....	9, 12, 13, 14, 17
Grant County Fire Protection Dist. v. City of Des Moines, 150 Wn.2d 791, 805, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	16, 17, 18
Hanford v. King County, 112 Wash. 659, 661, 192 P. 1013 (1920)	3
Hunter v. North Mason High School, 85 Wn.2d 810, 539 P.2d 845 (1975).....	17
Merrigan v. Epstein, 112 Wn.2d 709, 773 P.2d 78 (1989).....	1
O'Donoghue v. State, 66 Wn.2d 787, 791-792, 405 P.2d 258 (1965).....	1
Price v. Kitsap Transit, 125 Wn.2d 456, 463, 886 P.2d 556 (1994).....	2
Putnam v. Wenatchee Valley Medical Center, 166 Wn.2d 974, 979, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	12
Ruth v. Dight, 75 Wn.2d 660, 453 P.2d 631 (1969).....	15
Scott v. Pacific West Mountain Resort, 119 Wn.2d 484, 492, 834 P.2d 6 (1992).....	9
State v. TK, 94 Wn. App. 286, 291, 971 P.2d 121 (1999).....	2
Torkelson v. Roerick, 24 Wn. App. 877, 880, 604 P.2d 1310 (1979)	4
Young v. Savidge, 155 Wn. App. 806, 817, 230 P.3d 222 (2010)	2

Statutes

RCW 4.08.050	16, 19
RCW 4.16.190	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19

RCW 4.16.326 5
RCW 4.16.350 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19
